Administrative Gity of Raleigh

Development Services Department

. One Exchange Plaza
Approval Action Raleigh, NG 27602
h (919) 996-2492
Case File / Name: ASR-0003-2022 currentplanning@raleighnc.gov
DSLC - Portsmouth Properties www.raleighnc.gov
LOCATION: This site is located on the west side of Glenwood Ave, north of Oberlin Road at
2717 Glenwood Avenue.
REQUEST: Development of a vacant 0.586 acre/25,525 sf tract zoned OX-3-PL CU with no

right-of-way dedication. A proposed new medical/dental office building, total 6,209
sf of gross area.

Z-34-16 - Glenwood Avenue, West Side (Effective 02/07/17)
DESIGN
ADJUSTMENT(S)/
ALTERNATES, ETC: SPR-0227-2022: DSLC - Site Permitting Review/Major [Signature Set]

FINDINGS: City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of
approval being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This
approval is based on a preliminary plan dated August 24, 2022 by JOHN A.
EDWARDS & COMPANY.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS:

This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals except for final plats. This is a
preliminary plan and as such no permits have been issued with this approval. To obtain permits and/or
completion of the project, the following steps are required:

M SITE PERMITTING REVIEW - For land disturbance of 12,000 square feet or greater, public or private
infrastructure, shared stormwater devices, etc. Site Permitting Review may be submitted upon receipt of this
signed approval document.

The following items are required prior to approval of Site Permitting Review plans:
General

1. Sheet PL1.0, the West Elevation's "average" calculation grade # (sum avg.) is recalculated and
revised for the west wall plane, per UDO Sec.1.5.7.A.8.

2. Sheet PL1.0 transparency table, the "provided" total transparency square footage calculation listed,
for the upper story east wall plane, is recalculated and revised per UDO Sec.1.5.9.B.

3. Coversheet, the applicant revises the zoning narrative response #1 wording, and remove reference to
"ASR-SR-62-2017" from the Site Permit Review plans set and zoning conditions narrative
responses; the referenced site plan was withdrawn from review.

4. Sheet PL1.0, per UDO Sec.1.5.9.B, on the east elevation, the delineated ground level story,
transparency height dimensions (measurement) labels, are revised to show the 8'ft height
dimension, per the illustration.

5. On sheet CEZ2, the build-to table is updated and the 'required' square footage amount is inserted &
provided, per the data shown and the transitional yard deductions noted in Sec.1.5.6.C.3.e.
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6. Per UDO Sec.1.5.9.B.4, the entire transparency design note & text is transposed onto the Site
Permit Review plans set elevations.

7. All proposed retaining walls and lighting plans are submitted with Site Permit Review plans set and
demonstrate height and design compliance with UDO Sec.7.2.8.D, UDO Sec.7.4.1 & UDO
Sec.7.1.7.G.

8. On sheet PL1.0, the FFE (finished floor level) are delineated across the entire east elevation wall
plane; as well as the building foundation wall is clearly delineated, demonstrating compliance with
UDO Sec.7.2.8.E.

Engineering

9. Required NCDOT encroachment and/or driveway permits must be approved and copies provided to

Development Services — Development Engineering prior to concurrent review approval.
Stormwater

10. A surety equal to of the cost of clearing, grubbing and reseeding a site, shall be paid to the City

(UDO 9.4.4).

11. A nitrogen offset payment must be made to a qualifying mitigation bank (UDO 9.2.2.B).

12. A stormwater control plan with a stormwater operations and maintenance manual and budget shall

be approved (UDO 9.2).

¥ RECORDED MAP(S) - Submit plat to record new property lines, easements, tree conservation areas,

etc.). Plats may be submitted for review when the Site Permitting Review plans, if required, have been
deemed ready for mylar signature.

The following items must be approved prior to recording the plat:

Transportation

1.

A transit deed of easement, in addition to a plat showing the location of the easement, shall be
submitted to the Planning and Development Services Department for review, and if acceptable,
approved for recordation. Approved plats must be recorded at the Wake County Register of Deeds
Office on or before the 14th day following approval by the City. The 14-day expiration date shall be
clearly indicated on the plat. By the end of the next business day following recordation of the plat,
all required legal instruments (including deeds of easement) shall be recorded, and recorded copies
of the plat and all legal instruments required by the City in association with development approval
shall be provided to the City. (Reference: UDO 8.1.7.A; 10.2.5.F .4.d)

M BUILDING PERMITS - For buildings and structures shown on the approved plans. Commercial building

permit plans must include the signed, approved Site Permitting Review plans attached, if applicable. Permit
sets may be reviewed prior to the recordation of required plats, but cannot be approved.
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Administrative Gity of Raleigh

Development Services Department

. One Exchange Plaza

Approval Action Raleigh, NG 27602

: (919) 996-2492

Case File / Name: ASR-0003-2022 currentplanning@raleighne.gov
DSLC - Portsmouth Properties www.raleighnc.gov

The following items must be approved prior to the issuance of building permits:
General
1. Comply with all conditions of Z-34-16.
Engineering
2. A Traffic Control and Pedestrian (TCPED) Plan must be approved and a right-of-way occupancy
permit must be obtained from Right-of-way Services for any construction activities within the
right-of-way.

Stormwater

3. A surety equal to 125% of the cost of the construction of a stormwater device shall be paid to the
Engineering Services Department (UDO 9.2.2.D.1.d).

4. All stormwater control measures and means of transporting stormwater runoff to and from any
nitrogen and stormwater runoff control measures shall be shown on all plats for recording as private
drainage easements (UDO 9.2).

5. A payment equal to twenty-four percent (24%) of the estimated cost of constructing all stormwater

control facilities shown on the development plans shall be paid by the developer to the City
stormwater facility replacement fund (UDO 9.2.2.G.3).

The following are required prior to issuance of building occupancy permit:
General

1. All Water, Sanitary Sewer and Reuse facilities shall be installed, inspected, tested and accepted by
the City of Raleigh Public Utilities Department for operations and maintenance.

Stormwater

2. As-built drawings and associated forms for all Stormwater devices are accepted by the Engineering
Services Department (UDO 9.2.2.D.3).

EXPIRATION DATES: The expiration provisions of UDO Section 10.2.8 E, including the ability to
request extensions in the expiration date, apply to this site plan. If significant
construction has not taken place on a project after administrative site review
approval, that approval may expire and be declared void, requiring re-approval before
permits may be issued. To avoid allowing this plan approval to expire the following
must take place by the following dates:

3-Year Expiration Date: October 10, 2025
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Administrative Gity of Raleigh

Development Services Department

. One Exchange Plaza

Approval Action Raleigh, NG 27602

: (919) 996-2492

Case File / Name: ASR-0003-2022 currentplanning@raleighne.gov
DSLC - Portsmouth Properties www.raleighnc.gov

Obtain a valid building permit for the total area of the project, or a phase of the
project.

4-Year Completion Date:
Within four years after issuance of the first building permit for the site plan, the
construction of the entire site plan must be completed unless an applicant has
been granted vested rights. Failure to complete construction within this specified
time frame shall automatically void the approved site plan for which no building
permits have been issued.

| hereby certify this administrative decision.

Signed: Daneil L . Stegal Date:  10/10/2022

Development Services Dir/gesignee
Staff Coordinator: Jermont Purifoy
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BUILDING AREA:

GROUND FLOOR: 3,104 SF
'SECOND FLOOR: 3,105 SF

TOTAL: 6,209 SF

REQUIRED PARKING:
DENTALIMEDICAL OFFICE = NO MAX.

DENTAL/MEDICAL OFFICE = NO MAX.

31 SPACES
PROVIDED PARKING: (INCLUDING 1 ADA SPACE AND 1 VAN
ACCESSIBLE ADA SPACE)
4 SHORT-TERM
REQUIRED BICYCLE PARKING: & LONGTERN
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS' 0SF

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS;

14,375 SF (0.3 AC)

BUILDING SETBACKS

STREET SETBACK; &'
SIDE/REAR SETBACK: 0' or 6'

PRIMARY STREET BUILD-TO:
50% AT 5'- 100" OR 35% WITH OUTDOOR
AMENITY AREA OPTION (156.C4.)

FRONTAGE LENGTH =184,

LENGTH OF BUILDING W/IN BUILD-TO
66.7' (36.2%) OUTDOOR AMENITY AREA
WIIN BUILD-TO = 111.5' (60.5%)

TOTAL = 96.7%

PARKING SETBACKS

STREET SETBACK: 10'
SIDE/REAR SETBACK: 0'or 3

NEIGHBORHOOD TRANSITION:

ZONE A (PROTECTIVE YARD): 10' TYPE 1
ZONE B (USE RESTRICTED). 50'
ZONE C (HEIGHT AND FORM): 100"

ZONE A (10' - TYPE 1)
REQUIREMENTS:

AWALL 6.5 TO & (PROVIDED)

4 SHADE TREES/100' (PROVIDED)

3 UNDERSTORY TREES/100' (PROVIDED)
40 SHRUBS/100' (PROVIDED)

VICINITY MAP
NOTT0 SCALE
ORDINANGE (2017) 668 ZC 740
SITE DATA EFFECTIVE: 0207117
Lot1
SITE ADDRESS: 2717 GLENWOOD AVE. 23416 - GLENVIOOD AVENUE. WEST SIDE, APPROXINATELY 280SOUTH OF EDENBURGH ROAD,BEIN
: 3 o

WAKE COUNTY PIN# 0795928845 EVORY CAUPBELL LLC T0 BE REZONED PROM RESDENTIALS (R4 T0 OFFICE MKXED USE THREE

STORIES PARKING LIMITED-CONDITIONAL USE (OX-3-PL-GU)
OWNER PORTSMOUTH PROPERTIES, LLC
ZONING. oxaPLCU ‘CONDITIONS DATED: JANUARY 3, 2017

1. NOBUILDING SHALL BE TALLER THAN TWO (2) STORIES AND THIRTY-FIVE FEET (35)
pr— o8 ez po o2 ® o9

: RESFONSE: PROPOSED BUILDING 1S TWO 2) STORIES TALL, WITH A BULDING [EIGHT (43 DEFIE
EXISTING ACREAGE: 25,525 SF (0.5860 AC) THI
“AREA 0 BE DEDICATED o5 REVIEW PLANS SR 4217 FOR AGDITIONAL DETAL.
PROPOSED TOTAL ACREAGE: 25,525 SF (0.5860 AC)
THE FOLLOWING USES ARE PROHIBITED ON THE SUBIECT PROPERTY. DORMITORY, FRATERNITY,
REQUIRED AMENITY AREA: 2,553 SF (0.06 AC) (10%) SORORITY. EVERGENCY SIFELTER TYPE A EMERGENCY SHELT
PROVIDED AMENITY AREAT 285257 (0.07 AC) (11.1%) COLLEGE, COVMUNITY COLLEGE, UNIVERSITY. SGHOOL. Paiic OR vam (K o
EXISTING USE: VACANT "CADEW
FACILITY (> 250 SEATS); HELIPORT, SERVING HOSPITALS; HELIPORT, ALL

PROPOSED USE: MEDICAL/DENTAL OFFICE OTHERS; RETAIL SALES; EATING ESTABLISHMENT; AND DETENTION CENTER, JAIL, PRISON.

RESPONSE:THE PROPOSED USE IS OFFICE, WHICH IS A “BY-RIGHT" USE FOR THE OX ZONE, AND IS NOT
EXPLICITLY PROHIBITED BY THE ABOVE ZONING CONDITION

3. ANY SITE PLAN SUBMITTED FOR NEW DEVELOPMENT ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY SHALL,

INGLUDE AALL TO BE CONSTRUGTED OF MASONRY MATERIALS, OF AHEIGHT NO LESS THAN Six
ID ONE-HALF FEET (6.5) AND NO MORE THAN NINE FEET (), AND LOCATED NO MO

TN SEET (1) RO 112 PROPERTY LNE ABUTTING THOSE PARGELS GOWEYED N THE WAKE

GOUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS BOOK 5345, PAGE 347. BOOK 13281, PAGE 1676; BOOK

14020, PAGE 1043; AND BOOK 15039, PAGE 1946, EXCEPT IF A MORE STRINGENT

TRANSITIONAL PROTECTIVE YARD IS REQUIRED,

RESPONSE: A RETAINING WALL IS PROPOSED ALONG THE MAJORITY OF THE ABUTTING PROPERTY
LINES, WITHIN THE FIRST TEN FEET (10) WITH AN ADDITIONAL SCREENING WALL HEIGHT ON
TOTAL HEIGHT OF BETWEEN HALF FEET (6.5) AND NINE FEET (9).
T NOISHBORHGOD TRANSITIONAL vmn Rzoumzn ON THE NORTH, WEST, AND SOUTH
BOUNDARIES CONTAINS THE SAME SCR L REQUIREMENTS, AND IS NOT MORE
RESTRIOTIVE. PLEASE RERER T0 ADMINISTRATIVE STE RV EW PLANS SR.85.17 FOR
ADDITIONAL DETAIL.

ANY SITE PLAN SUBMITTED FOR NEW DEVELOPVENT ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY SHALL
INGORPORATE FULL GUTOF LIGHTING FOR ALL EXTERIOR AND OUTDGOR LIGKTING AND LIGHTING
FIXTURES.

RESPONSE:FULL CUTOFF LIGHTING WILL BE REQUIRED AS PART OF THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT

REVIEW PROCESS.
PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT FOR NEW DEVELOPMENT OR RECORDING OF A

SUBDIVISION FLAT WHICHEVER GGCURS HRST. A TRANSIT EASEVENT SUALL BE DEEDED TO THE

FEET IN WIDTH) AND.
LOCATION OF THE EASEMENT ALONG GLENWOOD AVENUE SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE
AN

ATTORNEY'S OFFICE,

RESPONSE: PLEASE REFER TO ADMINISTRATIVE SITE REVIEW PLANS SR-62-17 FOR PROPOSED TRANSIT
EASEMENT LOCATION.

6. NODRIVE-THROUGH FACILITY SHALL BE PERMITTED ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.

PROPOSED USE IS OFFICE,
PROPOSED.

FACILITY IS REQUIRED OR

NO SITE PLAN FOR NEW DEVELOPMENT ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY SHALL BE APPROVED WITH
7ARKING BETWEEN THE PUBLIC RGHT-OF WAY AND ANY BU1LDING FACADE

RESFONSEND PARKING 1 PROPOSED BETWEEN THE PUBLIC RICHT.OF-WAY AND PROPOSED BUILDING
POSED PARKING IS TO THE NORTH OR WEST, LOCATED
NEGHBORHOOD TRANSITIONAL YARD, BETWEEN THE BULDNG AND ABUTTING
PROPERTIES.

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
CITY OF RALEIGH STANDARDS AND

WITH
SPECIFICATION:

VERTICAL DATUM:

HORIZONTAL DATUM:
NAVDBS

NADB3 H

PORTSMOUTH PROPERTIES
TIER 2 ADMINISTRATIVE SITE REVIEW

ASR-0003-2022

2717 GLENWOOD AVE

RALEIGH, NC 27608

JANUARY 7, 2022

REVISED: AUGUST 24, 2022

OWNER/DEVELOPER:

PORTSMOUTH PROPERTIES LLC

2413 RIDGE ROAD
RALEIGH, NC 27612
Phone: (919) 260-3524
E-mail: semrich@gmail.com

ARCHITECT:

The Redfoot Studio Architecture PC

2515 Saxapahaw Bethlehem Church Road

Graham, NC 27253
Phone: (919) 931-7134
E-mail: richard@redfootstudio.com

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:

COALY DESIGN, PC
537 E. MARTIN STREET
RALEIGH, NC 27601
Phone: (919) 539-0012
E-mail: kimberly@coalydesign.com

CIVIL ENGINEER:
JAECO

Consulting Engineers

NC License F-0289
333 Wade Ave,, Raleigh, N.C. 27605
Phone: (919) 828-4428

Fax: (919) 828-4711

E-mail: info@jaeco.com

SOLID WASTE_INSPECTIONS STATEMENT

RHfW B

Portsmouth Properties
2717 Glenwood Avenue
Raleigh, NC 27608

Dear Portsmouth Properties,

The 8udd oppo your business to provide solid waste
removalar janitcrialslutons fofyour temants. We bebew our reltionhip wi be benefcia snd we:
ook forward to serving the needs of your business.

Per our conversation, The Budd Group i able to provide weekly service to your property on 2717
Glenwood Avenue, Our services wil include collection and removal of alltrash and recycling from the
property and tenants therein.

fyou have any additional questions, please call me.
Katie McConnell

Vice President of Business Development
919.630.3730(C)

Administrative Site Review Application

0 1800250 Raleigh
is fom
102.8. Please check o
Office Use Only: Case # Planner (print)
1028 101419 pln ter It
Plan Tir Vericaton
1 and Development Poria. (Note: There 2 fes for s verficaion senvice.)
Site Plan Tier: Tier Two Sie Plan [] _ Tier Three Sie Plan []
Building Type i
[ etachea I —
o ] ‘Scopinglskotch plan case # Sco a1
Auached Mixed use | Corifcate of Appropriateness #:
[ apartment [C] opentot | Board of Adjustment #
Townhouse Civie | 2000
U LI one | merae na
‘GENERAL INFORMATION
Development name: PORTSMOUTH PROPERTIES DENTAL OFFICE
Insdo Ciy Imis?__Yes
Property addross(es)
2717 Glenwood Ave
Ste PN (s) 0795628845
Construction of a new general buiding (6248s) with associated parking
Current Property Ownex/Developer Contact Name: Sam Ee
NoTE: agreement form.
Company: Porsmou Proparies LLC T
Addross: 2413 Ridgo R, Raleigh NC 27612
Phone #: 910-260.3524 Email_semven@omal com
Jon Catanan
Company. JAECO ‘Address333 Wads Ave, Raleigh, NG 27605
Phone #: 9190264420 Emai_jon_catahan@iaeco com
Pageof2 [E——
raleighnc.gov

DEVEL T

+ SITE DATE TABLE

SITE DATA

Zoning district (f more than one, please provde the
acreage of each):
OX-3-PL-CU

Gross sito acreage: 0.5860 ac
# of parking spaces required: No Maximum

BUILDING DATA

| Existing gross floorarea (not to be demolished):
o

Existing gross floor area to be demolished
o

| New gross floor area: 6200 sf

Total sf gross (1o emain and new)- 5208 st

# of parking spaces proposed: 31

Proposed # of buildings: 1

Overlay Distict f applicable): r/a

Proposed # of stores for each: 2

Existing use (UDO6.14): vacant
Proposed use (UDO 6 14). medcaidertal ofice

Existing Impervious Surface:
Acres: ¢

'STORMWATER INFORMATION

omt kervoos sl
Acres: quare Feet

s ths a flood hazard area?
fyes,

-

Ao ot

Flod st

FEMA Map Paral

Nouso RverBuler — Yes[]  NolZ] | Watands ol Wl
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENTS

Totl #of weling nis: otal  of ot unit:

[# orbocroomunis: 1o 7or S sbrormon

Follols: [l your pojecta cotage court? Ves[ ] Wo (]

1, Jon Callahan - JAECO

the Ciy of Raleigh

and wil receive

‘owner(s) in any public mesting regarding this application

e e 04, ackroviodg,ard sttt procs

which sta

Page20f2

s aopitog i np-vu aftor 180 days of nactiviy.

Date:72572

raleighnc.gov

INDEX

CE-1 EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DEMOLITION PLAN

CE2  SITEPLAN

CE-3  GRADING PLAN & STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN

CE4  UTILITY PLAN

CE5  FIRE ACCESS AND COVERAGE EXHIBIT

CE6  SITE DISTANCE EXHIBIT
CE7  SITEDETALS

CEB  STORMWATER DETAILS
LA1  PLANTING PLAN

PL10  EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

Jonmant Pusfoy o
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JAECO
Consulting Engineers and Land Surveyors

NG License F-0289
333 Wade Ave., Raleigh, N.C. 27605
Phone: (919) 828-4428

(919) 8284711

: Info@jaeco.com

www.jaeco.com

BUILD TO CALCULATIONS
PLFRONTAGE REQUIRES 50% BUILD TO BETWEEN 5-100
FRONTAGE IS REDUCED TO 1642 DUE TO REQUIRED TRANSITIONAL

PROTECTIVE YARD (UDG 1.56.C 3.6 =
PROPOSED BUILDING WIDTH IN BULLD TO ZONE - 667

‘BUILDING MAKES UP 36.2% (35% MIN DO

N

LONATHAN & JENNIFER
ANDERSON

INUDO 156.C.4)
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——— PIN 078516607033
-
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